
Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Daniel Harry Tel: 01609 533531 
or e-mail daniel.harry@northyorks.gov.uk 

Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk 
OFFICIAL 

 
Agenda 

Notice of an informal meeting of 
the:  

Transport, Economy and 
Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

To: Councillors Stanley Lumley (Chairman), Karl Arthur, 
David Goode, Paul Haslam, Robert Heseltine, 
David Jeffels, Don MacKay, Andy Paraskos, 
Caroline Patmore, Clive Pearson, Matt Scott, David 
Staveley and Roberta Swiers. 

Date: Thursday, 21st October, 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Remote Meeting held via Microsoft Teams 

 
Under his delegated decision making powers in the Officers’ Delegation Scheme in the Council’s 
Constitution, the Chief Executive Officer has power, in cases of emergency, to take any decision 
which could be taken by the Council, the Executive or a committee. Following on from the expiry of 
the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and 
Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020, which allowed for 
committee meetings to be held remotely, the County Council resolved at its meeting on 5 May 
2021 that, for the present time, in light of the continuing Covid-19 pandemic circumstances, 
remote live-broadcast committee meetings should continue (as informal meetings of the 
Committee Members), with any formal decisions required being taken by the Chief Executive 
Officer under his emergency decision making powers and after consultation with other Officers 
and Members as appropriate and after taking into account any views of the relevant Committee 
Members. This approach will be reviewed by full Council at its November meeting. 
 
The meeting will be available to view once the meeting commences, via the following link - 
www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings.  Recording of previous live broadcast meetings are also 
available there. 
 

Business 
 
1.   Introductions and apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2021 
 

(Pages 3 - 12) 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4.   Public Questions or Statements  
 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they 

have delivered notice (to include the text of the question/statement) to Daniel Harry of 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings


 
OFFICIAL 

Legal and Democratic Services (contact details below) no later than midday on Monday 
18 October 2021.   Each speaker should limit themselves to 3 minutes on any item. 
Members of the public who have given notice will be invited to speak:- 

 at this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matters which are not 
otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 30 minutes); 

 when the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak on a matter which 
is on the Agenda for this meeting. 

If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Chairman who will instruct those taking a recording to cease while you 
speak. 
 

5.   Update on the progress of North Yorkshire County Council's 
Carbon Reduction Plan - Report of the Assistant Director Policy, 
Partnerships and Communities, NYCC 
 

(Pages 13 - 34) 

6.   Update on reducing use of single-use plastics - Report of the 
Assistant Director Travel, Environmental and Countryside Access 
Services, NYCC 
 

(Pages 35 - 40) 

7.   Allerton Waste Recovery Park update - Report of the Assistant 
Director - Travel, Environmental and Countryside Services, NYCC 
 

(Pages 41 - 46) 

8.   Responding to the Rural Commission Report - Hydro-electric 
energy generation in rural communities - Report of the Democratic 
Services and Scrutiny Manager, NYCC 
 

(Pages 47 - 50) 

9.   Committee Work Programme - Report of the Democratic Services 
and Scrutiny Manager, NYCC 
 

(Pages 51 - 56) 

10.   Other business which the Chairman agrees should be considered 
as a matter of urgency because of special circumstances. 
 

 

 
Barry Khan 
Assistant Chief Executive 
(Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
Friday, 15 October 2021 

Page 2



 

 
NYCC Transport Economy & Environment O&S – Minutes of 12 July 2021/1 

 

OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 

Transport, Economy and Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Minutes of the Committee Meeting held on 12 July 2021 remotely using MS Teams, 
commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
This meeting was live broadcast on the North Yorkshire County Council YouTube site and a 
recording is available using the following link - https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/live-meetings 
 
Present: 

 
County Councillor Stanley Lumley in the Chair. 
 
County Councillors Paul Haslam, David Jeffels, Andy Paraskos, Clive Pearson and Roberta 
Swiers. 
 
NYCC Officers attending: Deborah Hugill, Senior Strategy and Performance Officer (CSD), 
David Kirkpatrick, Team Leader Traffic Engineering (BES), Louise Anne Neale, Team Leader 
Transport Planning (BES) and Jonathan Spencer, Principal Scrutiny Officer (CSD). 
 
County Councillors David Goode, Robert Heseltine, Don MacKay and Caroline Patmore had 
sent their apologies for absence. 
 
County Councillors Karl Arthur and John McCartney were not in attendance. 
 
 

 
 

Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 
 

 
 
 
125.    Chairman’s Announcement 
 

The committee’s Chairman, County Councillor Stanley Lumley, welcomed everyone to 
the meeting.  He reminded the committee that the meeting was being held informally 
and that any formal decisions would need to be taken in consultation with the Chief 
Executive Officer using his emergency powers.  He read out the following statement so 
that the status of the meeting was clear to all involved and viewing: 
 
You will have seen the statement on the Agenda front sheet about current decision-
making arrangements within the Council, following the expiry of the legislation 
permitting remote committee meetings.  I just want to remind everyone, for absolute 
clarity, that this is an informal meeting of the Committee Members.  Any formal 
decisions required will be taken by the Chief Executive Officer under his emergency 
delegated decision-making powers after taking into account any of the views of the 
relevant Committee Members and all relevant information. This approach has been 
agreed by full Council and will be reviewed at its July 2021 meeting. 

 
126.     Minutes 
 
 Resolved -  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2

https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/live-meetings


 

 
NYCC Transport Economy & Environment O&S – Minutes of 12 July 2021/2 

 

OFFICIAL 

 That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 April 2021 be confirmed and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 

 
 
127. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no declarations of interest to note. 
 
 
128. Public Questions or Statements 
 

There were no public questions or statements. 
 
 
129.     Climate Change impact assessment – progress to date    

 
Considered – 
 
The written report of the Chief Executive to update the committee on the introduction of 
climate change impact assessment into the decision-making processes of North 
Yorkshire County Council. 
 
Deborah Hugill presented the report.   
 
Deborah Hugill explained that climate change impacts in respect of the county council 
primarily focused on property and transport in view of those being where the largest 
emissions were that could be directly controlled at this stage.  She also referred in the 
report to the carbon reduction programme, Beyond Carbon, which was now being 
established as part of the Beyond 2020 change management structure.  There was also 
a one off £1 million fund for pump priming and development of business cases within 
the current budget as well. 
 
The climate change impact assessment tool was introduced to n
[...]
ey had been hopeful that there would be change after the 
County Council’s Executive had agreed to accept the committee’s recommendations.  
There was no evidence though of this happening on the ground in terms of local 
need being taken into account.  Instead, there continued to be a reliance only on 

Page 11



 

 
NYCC Transport Economy & Environment O&S – Minutes of 12 July 2021/10 

 

OFFICIAL 

historical statistical data.  David Kirkpatrick said that these concerns were 
understood.  Over the past 12 months enquiries about 20mph schemes had grown 
and he referred back to the fact that there had been a changing mindset because of 
the covid-19 situation as more people wanted the ability to travel in different ways.  
He said that he wished to assure the committee that the implementation of the new 
policy was a priority and the committee would be consulted in a timely fashion on the 
finalised draft version of the 20mph speed limit policy.  He would also follow-up to 
today’s presentation by providing timescales for the policy to be introduced. 

 
Resolved – 

 
a) That the Committee notes the progress to date. 

 
b) That the Committee is consulted on the finalised draft version of the 20mph speed 

limit policy. 
 
 
132. Work Programme 

 
The report of the Principal Scrutiny Officer asking the Committee to confirm, amend or 
add to the areas of the work listed in the Work Programme schedule (Appendix 1 to 
the report).  

 
Jonathan Spencer introduced the report. 
 
Jonathan Spencer reported that there were in effect two committee meetings left to 
discuss some of the more in depth subjects before the county council election in May 
2022.  The April 2022 meeting would be in the pre-election period and so only non-
contentious items would be able to presented to that meeting.  The committee needed 
to establish what it wanted to prioritise therefore for discussion at the October 2021 and 
January 2022 committee meetings.  He suggested also that the mid 
[...]
in a more sustainable 

way and reduce our costs. This includes: 

 

 reducing our CO2e emissions, energy and water consumption; 

 minimising waste - reduce, re-use and recycle; 

 rationalising our property and managing our land sustainably; 

 procuring in a way which balances economic, social and environmental factors, and 

seeks to increase social value; 

 ceasing unnecessary travel and reducing the impact and cost of necessary travel; and 

 supporting and encouraging our staff, schools and residents to take similar actions. 

 
1.3 North Yorkshire County Council supports the Government’s aim for the UK to be net carbon 

neutral by 2050 and the York and North Yorkshire Local Enterprise Partnership’s ambition 
to be the UK’s first carbon negative region – carbon neutral by 2034 and carbon negative 
by 2040. These ambitions were endorsed by the Leaders of the Councils of York and North 
Yorkshire through the submission of devolution asks in December 2020 aimed at achieving 
a carbon negative region. 

 
1.4 In terms of our own carbon footprint, we have an aspiration to achieve net carbon neutrality 

by 2030 or as close to that date as is possible.  In this plan we set out our progress to date 
and our plans for the next three years. 

 
1.5 From April 2022 this plan will be integrated into our Council Plan and reviewed annually.  

Progress will be regularly monitored as part of our corporate performance management 
framework including quarterly performance reports to our Management Board and 
Executive. 

 
1.6 We are also part of a wider leadership team, including District Councils and the Local 

Enterprise Partnership, working to encourage and support our residents, businesses and 
communities to be part of the county and country achieving net carbon neutrality.  A 

Carbon reduction plan 
2021 - 2024 
 

Appendix 1 

Page 21



 

OFFICIAL 

comprehensive joint work programme is still to be developed by the partners, although 
some initial elements are
[...]
 Waste Recovery Park - Update /1 

OFFICIAL 

     
 
 

Transport, Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

21 October 2021 
 

Report of the Assistant Director - Travel, Environmental and Countryside Services 
 

Allerton Waste Recovery Park – update report 
 

1.0 Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 To provide members of the Transport, Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee with an update on Allerton Waste Recovery Park performance since the facility 
became operational. 

. 

 
2.0 Key Background Information 
 
2.1 The long term Waste PPP contract was signed by North Yorkshire County Council 

and AmeyCespa (AWRP) SPV Limited (Amey) on 30 October 2014.  Following 
contract completion, Amey began a three year construction phase with the 
development commencing on 05 January 2015. 

 
2.2 Allerton Waste Recovery Park (AWRP) has been operational since 01 March 2018 

and consists of a Mechanical Treatment (MT) plant, an Anaerobic Digester (AD) and 
Energy from Waste (EFW) facility.   

 
2.3 The site also has a Visitor and Education Centre where members of the public and 

groups can visit the facility to learn about management of waste.  The facility can 
receive up to 320,000 tonnes of waste per annum in accordance with the Planning 
Permission. 

 
3.0 Value for Money (VfM) 
 
3.1 AWRP was sized primarily to accept and treat residual household waste arising from 

across North Yorkshire and York over a 25 year contract period.  Residual waste is 
the material left after separating out the recyclable and compostable fractions.  Each 
year the Authority provides a tonnage forecast to Amey who then look to source 
material from third parties for overall inputs to reach a maximum of 320,000 tonnes 
each year.  

 
3.2 The Services delivered under the Contract are paid for through the Unitary Charge.  

This is calculated based on the number of tonnes that the Authority forecast delivery 
of each year.  At the end of each Contract Year, the
[...]
he Local Flood Risk Management Strategy including 
flood risk/coastal erosion alleviation measures put in place/scheduled to be put in 
place; funding; issues. 

 

 

Civil Parking Enforcement To provide an update on countywide Civil Parking Enforcement in the county. 

 

 

Rail update  

 

Update report on rail developments in the region. 
 

 

Road casualties  To advise Members of the 2020 road casualty figures in North Yorkshire and 
initiatives undertaken by the Road Safety Partnership. 

 

Items where dates 
have yet to be 
confirmed 

 

NY Highways  To receive an annual report on the progress and performance of NY Highways. 

- July or October 2022 

 

Tourism in North Yorkshire  Overview of the work and plans of Welcome to Yorkshire.  

Countryside access  Overview of the County Council’s countryside service and priorities (including 
unclassified roads, prioritisation of the public rights of way network and improving the 
definitive map processes). 

 

Rural Commission – lines of enquiry 

 

Access to social and cheap, rentable housing in rural communities  

Rural Commission – lines of enquiry Access to digital technology and infrastructure in rural communities  

 

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2021
	5 Update on the progress of North Yorkshire County Council's Carbon Reduction Plan - Report of the Assistant Director Policy, Partnerships and Communities, NYCC
	6 Update on reducing use of single-use plastics - Report of the Assistant Director Travel, Environmental and Countryside Access Services, NYCC
	7 Allerton Waste Recovery Park update - Report of the Assistant Director - Travel, Environmental and Countryside Services, NYCC
	8 Responding to the Rural Commission Report - hydro-electric energy generation in rural communities - Report of the Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager, NYCC
	9 Committee Work Programme - Report of the Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager, NY

Minutes of the meeting


 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Transport, Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
Minutes of the remote meeting held on Thursday, 21st October, 2021 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
County Councillor Stanley Lumley in the Chair and County Councillors David Goode, 
Paul Haslam, Robert Heseltine, David Jeffels, Don MacKay, Andy Paraskos, Caroline Patmore, 
Clive Pearson, Matt Scott and David Staveley. 
 
Officers present: Neil Irving, Assistant Director Policy, Partnerships and Communities, NYCC; 
Michael Leah, Assistant Director Travel, Environmental and Countryside Access Services, NYCC; 
Peter Jeffreys, Environmental and Countryside Access Services, NYCC; and Daniel Harry, 
Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager, NYCC. 
 
Apologies: County Councillors Karl Arthur and Roberta Swiers. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
133 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2021 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2021 were taken as read and confirmed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

134 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest to note. 
 

135 Public Questions or Statements 
 
No public questions or statements were received. 
 

136 Update on the progress of North Yorkshire County Council's Carbon Reduction Plan - 
Report of the Assistant Director Policy, Partnerships and Communities, NYCC 
 
Considered – A report by Neil Irving, the Assistant Director Policy, Partnerships and 
Communities, NYCC on the progress being made with implementation of the Council’s 
Carbon Reduction Plan. 
 
The key points from the presentation are as summarised below: 
 

 The plan was approved at Executive on 13 July 2021 

 It has an aspirational target for net carbon neutrality by 2030 or as close to that date as 
is possible 

 The focus is upon what the Council is doing and can do to reduce carbon dioxide 
emissions, which includes work done to date and work that is being planned 

 Progress will be regularly monitored as part of the corporate performance management 
report that goes to Management Board and the Executive 

 There is wider engagement with the LEP and district councils 

 The focus is upon reducing electricity use as far as possible, ensuring that what 
electricity is used is from renewables and capturing and storing carbon dioxide 

 The pandemic and the large scale move to home working has reduced the level of 



 
OFFICIAL 

carbon dioxide emissions  

 Heating, lighting and travel are key areas of work.  LED street lights have been hugely 
successful in reducing emissions 

 One of the Council’s biggest carbon footprints is residential settings 

 Work is underway to look at the use of electric vehicles across the Council fleet 

 Off-setting is an important element and the White Rose Forest will be significant in this 
regard 

 The Brierley Group of companies are continuing to develop their own carbon reduction 
plans. 

 
There followed a discussion, the key points of which are summarised as below: 
 

 There were gains to be made from window replacement in schools but this was not 
always simple as schools are largely independent of the Council and cannot be 
subsidised 

 There were concerns about the increasing use of Lithium batteries, as the move is made 
to using electric vehicles.  There are environmental and social problems associated with 
the extraction and disposal of Lithium 

 There are opportunities for organisations to share buildings and reduce the overall 
estate.  This process was started with the ‘one public estate’ initiative a number of years 
ago but seems to have lost momentum.  It will become increasingly important as the 
Council becomes a unitary authority in April 2023 

 The gains to the Council made by increased home working during the pandemic may 
have been undermined by the increased emissions from multiple, individual properties 
that are less efficient than a large office space 

 Query as to where the link was between the Council Minerals and Waste Plan and the 
Carbon Reduction Plan 

 The use of hydrogen as a fuel had not been taken into account.  It was accepted that 
there were some difficulties associated with the production and supply of this fuel but 
more could be done to look into this in the long term, particularly green hydrogen 

 There may be opportunities to use closed landfill sites for solar farms, as the land has 
no other developmental use 

 An inspiring vision that could be understood, shared and owned would be key 

 A mixed economy of energy generation in terms of size and type was needed.  Small 
scale, community-based renewables had their place alongside large scale solar and 
wind farms.  Micro-grids are widely used in developing countries and could be relatively 
easily applied to villages in the county. 

 
County Councillor David Staveley asked how the carbon dioxide emissions were calculated.  
He noted that a ‘whole life’ approach needed to be taken as the replacement of existing 
equipment or facilities prior to the end of their life, for a more efficient upgrade, may help 
reduce some carbon dioxide emissions but will have carbon dioxide emissions associated 
with disposing of them prior to their natural end of life.  In effect, their carbon dioxide 
emissions per year of use has risen, due to the shorter period of use. 
 
In response Neil Irving said that the calculations were complicated but that the need to take 
into account the ‘whole life’ of a product was important. 
 
County Councillor Paul Haslam said that more could be done by the Council to specify what 
climate change mitigation measures it expected as a minimum from its suppliers. 
 
Neil Irving said that this work was underway with the Council procurement team but that this 
needed careful consideration as it would have a disproportionate financial impact upon 
smaller, local suppliers who may be less able to absorb the associated increase in costs.  
 
County Councillor Stanley Lumley asked whether the necessary electricity supply 
infrastructure was in place to cope with the increased demand over the next 10 to 20 years, 



 
OFFICIAL 

particularly in rural areas. 
 
In response, Neil Irving said that the Council had not direct control over the electricity supply 
infrastructure but that they were able to speak with and lobby the relevant authorities. 
 
County Councillor Stanley Lumley summed up and thanked Neil Irving for attending the 
meeting. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
1) That Neil Irving comes back to the committee in 12 months to provide a further 

update. 
 

137 Update on reducing use of single-use plastics - Report of the Assistant Director 
Travel, Environmental and Countryside Access Services, NYCC 
 
Considered – A report by Michael Leah, Assistant Director Travel, Environmental and 
Countryside Access Services, NYCC updating the committee on the progress being made 
with reduction in the use of single-use plastics. 
 
The key points from the report are as summarised below: 
 

 The report outlining the process for the reduction in the use of single-use plastics, along 
with 16 specific recommendations, went to the Executive in March 2021 

 With the majority of County Council employees working from home for the past 18 
months, the use of single-use plastics has reduced significantly 

 Some, limited progress has been made with procurement and a new purchasing 
strategy that helps to reduce the use of single use plastics 

 The work on single use plastic reduction will be incorporated into the Council’s Carbon 
Reduction Plan 

 Recognition that there has not been the progress that would have been liked but this 
has been down to the upheaval caused by the need to respond to the pandemic.  The 
creation of a new unitary authority may also have an impact upon progress. 

 
There followed a discussion, as summarised below: 
 

 Disappointing to see that no real progress has been made with the implementation of 
the 16 recommendations 

 Whilst it is accepted that the response to the pandemic has meant that resources have 
been diverted to other areas of work and priorities, this cannot continue.  There should 
be a renewed focus upon reducing the use of single use plastics across the Council 

 There remains a high level of public concern about single use plastics and the Council 
has a leadership role to play and can help influence behaviour change. 

 
County Councillor David Goode asked why the issue of PPE use during the pandemic had 
not been covered in the report.  This was a major omission as this was the biggest source 
of single use plastics over the past 18 months. 
 
In response, Michael Leah said that access to regular supplies of PPE over the past 18 
months was key to the response to the pandemic and could not be avoided.  The PPE could 
not be re-used safely and was not readily recyclable. 
 
County Councillor Paul Haslam said that the report was an honest assessment of progress 
and whilst disappointing the open and transparent approach was welcomed.  He asked 
whether more could be done at a local level, with small actions and initiatives that build up 
to effect major change over time. 
 



 
OFFICIAL 

Michael Leah said that there had been significant issues associated with keeping services 
going during the pandemic and the focus of the Council has completely shifted over the past 
18 months. 
 
County Councillor Stanley Lumley summed up and thanked Michael Leah for attending the 
updating the committee.  
 
Resolved:- 
 
1) That a further update be brought back to the committee either independently or as 

part of the Council Carbon Reduction Plan.  
 
 
County Councillor Matt Scott left the meeting at 11:00am. 
 

138 Allerton Waste Recovery Park update - Report of the Assistant Director - Travel, 
Environmental and Countryside Services, NYCC 
 
Considered – A report by Michael Leah, Assistant Director Travel, Environmental and 
Countryside Access Services, NYCC updating the committee on the performance of the 
Allerton Waste Recovery Park. 
 
Michael Leah introduced the report, the key points of which are as summarised below: 
 

 The facility has been operational since 1 March 2018 

 The site has a Mechanical Treatment plant, an Anaerobic Digester and an Energy from 
Waste facility 

 The facility can receive up to 320,000 tonnes of residual household waste per annum 
from across North Yorkshire and York over a 25 year contract period 

 An additional 50,000 tonnes of commercial waste per year is being taken from 
YorWaste.  This will help ensure peak performance of the facility 

 There have been some problems with the Mechanical Treatment plant, some of which 
are linked to the type of waste being processed 

 The separation of recyclables from residual waste has been difficult at times and 
produced a low grade product for which there is little demand.  Work is underway to 
improve the quality of the recovered recyclables and to find new markets for them 

 The pandemic has impacted upon overall performance as staff have been obliged to 
self-isolate when they have tested positive 

 There are always teething problems with a new facility and anything of this scale 

 The Allerton Waste Recovery Park is in part an ‘energy from waste’ facility. The energy 
comes from bio-gas from anaerobic digester plant and electricity from the incineration of 
waste 

 The plant has to shut down periodically to enable maintenance and safety checks to be 
carried out.  When shut down, the waste is diverted to other sites and does not go to 
landfill 

 The new, national waste management strategy that is due to be published in the next 
months will have an impact upon the type and amount of waste processed at the plant 
as the emphasis is upon reducing overall residual waste and maximising recycling at the 
kerb-side. 

 
There followed a discussion, the key points of which are as summarised below: 
 

 There is a risk that the collection and processing of waste is incentivised to enable the 
successful completion of the contract and the peak use of the plant, rather than 
focussing upon the reduction of waste and recycling generally 

 The management of food waste is key.  This involves work with households and food 
suppliers to reduce waste overall and then putting in place mechanisms to divert what is 



 
OFFICIAL 

left from the residual waste system 

 There is a need to ensure that the contract continues to deliver over its lifespan 

 Modifying the behaviour of consumers and suppliers of food remains a big challenge 

 The plant was controversial when first suggested and when the business case was 
being developed but it has since proved to be a great asset to the county. 

 
County Councillor David Goode asked what the impact of the new national waste strategy 
would be upon the 25 year contract that had been entered into. 
 
Peter Jeffreys, Waste and Countryside Services, said that there is a need to understand the 
impact of the new national strategy and its implications for how the plant works in the future. 
 
County Councillor Stanley Lumley asked whether, when the plant is working at full capacity, 
all waste is diverted from landfill. 
 
Peter Jeffreys replied that this was the case. 
 
County Councillor Stanley Lumley queried whether the level of electricity generation from 
waste had yet achieved the target of 40,000 homes. 
 
Peter Jeffreys that there were some minor build defects in the plant that Amey was 
resolving.  Until this was done, the electricity generation would not reach its target. 
 
County Councillor Andy Paraskos said that the national waste strategy would most likely 
focus upon reducing food waste and using the food waste that had been diverted from 
residual waste to generate bio-gas.  This would then mean that more food waste was sent 
to the plant for processing.  He asked whether the existing anaerobic digesters would have 
the capacity to absorb this. 
 
Peter Jeffreys said that there was capacity to process 23,000 tonnes of food waste per 
annum and that this should be sufficient.  The challenge will be making sure that the food 
waste is as clean as possible and sorted at the source.  The residue left after the anaerobic 
digestion process would then be used as fertiliser, once it had been pasteurised. 
 
County Councillor Stanley Lumley thanked Michael Leah and Peter Jeffreys for attending 
the meeting and summed up. 
 
Resolved: -  
 
1) That an overview of the new, national waste strategy is provided to the 20 January 2022 

meeting of the committee. 
 

139 Responding to the Rural Commission Report - hydro-electric energy generation in 
rural communities - Report of the Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager, NYCC 
 
Considered – A report by Daniel Harry, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager, NYCC 
on small scale, community based hydro-electric power generation. 
 
The key points from the presentation are as summarised below: 
 

 The generation of electricity through hydro-electric power in rural communities was 
noted as an omission from the recently published Rural Commission report and 
recommendations 

 The county has a number of rivers and tributaries that have the necessary ‘flow’ and 
‘head’ to enable viable generation of hydro-electric power 

 The feasibility of schemes varies significantly according to the setting and the 
infrastructure currently in place 



 
OFFICIAL 

 There are a number of financial, administrative and bureaucratic barriers in place to 
progressing small scale hydro-electric schemes 

 Hydro-electric schemes tend to be adopted more quickly when undertaken by private 
landowners and when using the existing infrastructure on a river, such as a weir or mill 
race 

 Hydro-electric schemes tend to work better when part of a basket of renewable energy 
generation 

 The Council and the LEP have an opportunity to promote small scale, community owned 
hydro-electric power generation across the county 

 The technology is improving all the time and this may help create more opportunities.  
 
There followed a discussion, the key points of which are as below: 
 

 There are extensive rivers in the county that could be used for small scale hydro-electric 
power generation 

 There are existing examples that could be learned from 

 Feasibility studies are key and need to be done at the earliest stages.  The Council and 
the LEP may have a role in identifying places where small scale hydro-electric power 
generation could be practicable. 

 
County Councillor David Goode said that a recent attempt by a community group in 
Knaresborough to install a small hydro-electric plant was ultimately unsuccessful because 
there were too many barriers for them to overcome and a community group that had been 
highly motivated became dis-heartened.  There was more that could be done to support 
such groups and help them undertake feasibility studies and then navigate their way 
through the various permissions needed. 
 
County Councillor David Staveley said that it was important to look at the assets already in 
place along the county’s rivers and start with the existing infrastructure.  This would help 
reduce the need for complex and expensive building work.  The river Ribble has a number 
of old mills along its length that could be re-purposed. 
 
County Councillor Paul Haslam said that hydro-electric schemes could be incorporated in 
flood defence work.  Also, that the public needed information and advice about what is 
possible and where to get help. 
 
County Councillor Stanley Lumley summed up. 
 
Resolved: -  
 
1) Daniel Harry to take forward the recommendations in the report and provide an update 

to the committee on progress. 
 

140 Committee Work Programme - Report of the Democratic Services and Scrutiny 
Manager, NYCC 
 
Considered - 
 
The report of Daniel Harry, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager, NYCC asking the 
Committee to confirm, amend or add to the areas of the work listed in the Work Programme 
schedule (Appendix 1 to the report).  
 
Daniel Harry introduced the report. 
 
County Councillor David Jeffels asked that the discussion with Highways England took 
place as scheduled on 20 January 2022, as it was vitally important that some long-standing 
issues were addressed. 



 
OFFICIAL 

 
County Councillor David Staveley said that more needed to be done to ensure that the LEP 
was subject to robust scrutiny.  The current arrangements, whereby an annual scrutiny 
session was held, were not sufficient.    
 
Resolved - 
 
1) That the Work Programme be noted 
2) Daniel Harry to speak with Highways England and ensure attendance for the January 

2022 committee meeting 
3) Daniel Harry to speak with the LEP about scrutiny arrangements. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.20 pm. 


